
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Regulatory Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, The Castle, Winchester, SO23 8UJ

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

Public Document Pack



5. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

6. APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL AT 
FORMER RECREATION GROUND, BUDDS LANE, BORDON  (Pages 
7 - 48)

To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding an 
application for a secondary school in Bordon.

7. MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 49 - 58)

To receive a report from the Head of Strategic Planning, which provides 
Committee with an update on monitoring and enforcement across county 
sites.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 12th April, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Robin McIntosh

* Councillor Peter Latham
* Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Charles Choudhary
 Councillor Criss Connor
* Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Chris Greenwood
* Councillor Marge Harvey
* Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Roger Huxstep

* Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor Timothy Rolt
* Councillor David Simpson
* Councillor Sharyn Wheale
* Councillor Christopher Wood
 Councillor Philip Fawkes
 Councillor Jane Frankum
 Councillor Brian Gurden
 Councillor Andrew Joy

*Present
Co-opted members

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors 
GuestInattendanceShortList

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Criss Connor.
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

3.  DEPUTATIONS 

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

The Chairman confirmed it was his last meeting and thanked all the Members 
and Officers for their work and dedication on the Regulatory Committee, wished 
everyone well for the future.

5.  APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF LAND KNOWN AS MONKS 
BROOK, EASTLEIGH AS TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN (APPLICATION NO. 
VG 234) 

Committee received a paper from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) regarding an application for 
registration of land as a town or village green in Monks Brook, Eastleigh.

The officer showed the Committee aerial photos of the land. The area fell 
between Southampton City Council (SCC) and Hampshire County Council 
(HCC) land and SCC were due to process the application when it was first made 
in 2007. Following delays, HCC had decided to process only the County Council 
part of the application. Due to complexities in the case, namely the evidence not 
all addressing the legal test and also the implementation of Swaythling had been 
established as a locality, a Public Inquiry was proposed to determine to solution.

RESOLVED:

It was agreed that a non-statutory public inquiry be held, and the inspector 
appointed to conduct the inquiry be asked to hear evidence for and against the 
application, and then to prepare a written report advising the Registration 
Authority whether to accede to, or to reject, the application.

Voting:
Favour: 15 (unanimous) 

6.  SCHEME OF AUTHORISATION FOR THE COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE 

Committee received a paper from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) regarding a Scheme of 
Authorisation.

The scheme was focused on streaming the work of the department and also 
improving service provision through delegation. There were some items which 
would go through Regulatory as routine (for example straight forward 
extinguishments and applications that attracted no feedback or comments), but 
these were not felt required and could be dealt with in the Countryside 
department.

Members were reassured that consultation with local Members would still take 
place as routine and items could still be brought to Regulatory if felt necessary. 

RESOLVED:

The contents of the report were noted and that the Scheme of Authorisation for 
Countryside Services appended to the report was agreed.

Page 4



3

Voting:
Favour 15 (unanimous) 

Chairman, 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Decision Report

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee

Date: 21 June 2017

Title: Application for construction of single and two storey buildings 
to create a new 900 pupil place 6 Form Entry (FE) Secondary 
School with associated car parking and external works at 
Former Recreation Ground, Budds Lane, Bordon. Application 
No. 57112. Site Ref: EHE051.

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning

Contact name: Judith Smallman

Tel:   01962 847870 Email: judith.smallman@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for a new 900 pupil place 6 form entry (FE) 
Secondary School consisting of single and two storey buildings with sports 
facilities, associated car parking and external works at the former Recreation 
Ground in Budds Lane, Bordon.

1.2 The proposed development site is identified within the East Hampshire 
District Council Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy June 2014 as part of a 
comprehensive development of former Ministry of Defence land at Bordon. A 
hybrid planning permission (part outline, part full – Ref. 55587/001) was 
granted by East Hampshire District Council in November 2015 for a 
comprehensive redevelopment to include 2,400 homes, a new town centre, 
employment uses, sports and leisure facilities, nursing care home and a 
range of associated infrastructure as well as a new secondary school. 
Outline planning permission was granted for most of the development but 
the southern section of the Bordon relief road was granted full permission. 

1.3 In addition to school place provision, there are also a number of sport and 
community use requirements for the secondary school set out in the Section 
106 Agreement (S106) relating to hybrid permission.

1.4 The planned school is to replace the existing Mill Chase Academy which is 
located in Mill Chase Road on the north-eat side of the town and will serve 
the existing town and the proposed housing development. It has been 
designed with the infrastructure to allow for a future planned expansion to 
raise the capacity of the school by a further 2 FE providing for 1,200 pupils. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

https://planningpublicaccess.easthants.gov.uk/online-applications/files/EE1EAC1531A21876DF5B06041EB4A2F1/pdf/55587_001-Decision_Notice-589440.pdf
https://planningpublicaccess.easthants.gov.uk/online-applications/files/EE1EAC1531A21876DF5B06041EB4A2F1/pdf/55587_001-Decision_Notice-589440.pdf
https://planningpublicaccess.easthants.gov.uk/online-applications/files/EE1EAC1531A21876DF5B06041EB4A2F1/pdf/55587_001-Decision_Notice-589440.pdf


1.5 This application is being considered by the Regulatory Committee as it is a 
significant major development.

1.6 When considering the application the key issues to be taken into account are 
d
[...]
crease the 
risk of flooding offsite (Policy CSWB8 - Sustainable water management). 
Measures to reduce noise emissions are also included within the proposal in 
accordance with Policy CP27: Pollution.

1.10 The proposed development is not an Environmental Impact Assessment 
development under the Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011. Screening under the EIA Regulations has 
been carried out on the proposed development as supplied. The 
development is classified as a Schedule 2 development as if falls within 
category 10, (Infrastructure projects) and exceeds the size threshold. 
However whilst being identified under the Regulations, it is not deemed as 
an EIA development requiring an Environmental Statement.

Page 8

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/1824/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/1824/contents/made


1.11 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions listed in integral Appendix B.

2. The Site 

2.1. A Hybrid planning permission was granted in November 2015 by East 
Hampshire District Council to the Defence Infrastructure Organisation (DIO) 
giving outline permission for the development of 2,400 dwellings, a new town 
centre, secondary school, employment, sports and leisure facilities including 
changing accommodation, nursing care home, access roads and parking 
provision and landscape buffer, and a full permission for Suitable Alternative 
Natural Green Space (SANG) at the Hogmoor Enclosure and the southern 
section of the A325 relief road. (East Hampshire District Council Ref 
55587/001). The approved hybrid application was subject to a number of 
conditions relating to ecology, environment, drainage (both foul and surface 
water) and arboriculture which are all relevant to this Regulation 3 
application.

2.2. The proposed site is currently used as a public recreation ground, north of 
Budds Lane and adjacent to the existing Bordon Infant and Junior Scho
[...]
quired tree clearance and 
other outlined mitigation will be completed prior to the site ownership being 
transferred to Hampshire County Council.

2.6. The site is within the Mineral/Sand Safeguarding zone identified in the 
Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan 2013. It is located within Flood Zone 1, 
where the annual probability of river flooding is less than 1 in 1000.

3. Planning History
3.1. 55587/001 – Hybrid permission for the redevelopment of land at and 

adjoining Bordon Garrison, Bordon- granted November 2015.
3.2. There is no other relevant planning history relating specifically to the site of 

the proposed school.

4. The Proposal
4.1. The proposed secondary school will initially be a 900 pupil capacity, ages 

11-16 years, 6FE school. The existing secondary school is currently located 
on Mill Chase Road and has 487 pupils on roll with a Published Admission 
Number (PAN) of 150 pupils per year (5FE) and a total capacity of 750. It is 
anticipated that the total number of pupils will gradually build once the school 
has opened with an initial intake of 487 in September 2019 rising each year 
until the school reaches full 6FE capacity, anticipated by September 2023.

4.2. The school will be designed with the capacity to accommodate up to 1,200 
pupils (8FE) so the school has the potential to expand if necessary, which 
will be subject to a separate planning application. At full 6FE capacity it is 
anticipated that there will be 100 staff at the site comprising 51 teaching and 
49 non-teaching staff.

4.3. In addition to school place provision, there are also a number of sport and 
community use requirements for the secondary school set out in the Section 
106 Agreement (S106) relating to hybrid permission 55587/001.

4.4. Through consultation with Children’s Services, the Academy sponsor – the 
University of Chichester Academy Trust (UCAT) and the existing school, the 
following spaces have been identified for potential wider, extended access 
by the com
[...]
th BB103 guidance and the Section 106 requirements for the 
wider development. The MUGA and STP will be located nearest to the 
school buildings as these will have the highest amount of timetabled use 
during school hours, and by the community outside of school hours. Indoor 
provision of sports facilities will be equivalent to a total of 6 badminton 
courts, in two halls (4 courts in a bespoke main sports hall and 2 further 
courts in the assembly hall space). This approach provides flexibility for 
school and community uses. The original implication under the terms of the 
Section 106 Agreement was a single 6 court facility under one roof.

4.17 The separate buildings all have entrances accessed from the central 
courtyard, which will help students and staff to easily navigate around the 
school. Access points into both teaching blocks are defined with a number of 
staircases which minimise the volume of students travelling along the 
internal corridors.

4.18 The position of the school buildings and the main vehicular and pedestrians 
entrance are located to retain as much as possible of the existing tree line 
and drainage ditch along the southern boundary. The specialist teaching 
spaces, which could potentially be used by the adjacent Infant and Junior 
schools, are located at the east end of the secondary school teaching wings 
nearest to their site boundary. The existing Bordon Infant and Junior schools 
will be subject to a 1FE expansion as part of a separate project, and future 
planning application, the design and configuration of which be considered 
alongside the masterplan for the secondary school site.

Page 12



4.19 The pedestrian connection between Budds Lane, the school entrance court 
and the school central courtyard is reinforced with a physical opening 
through the school teaching wing, providing access to the sports hall, school 
hall, sports pitches and other potential community spaces.

4.20 The design proposals are for a 6FE secondary scho
[...]
).

Design, Scale & Massing
8.2. The design of the school is of high quality as required by Policy CSWB5 

(Design) in the EHDLPJCS (2014) and reflects the requirement for the 
school to be as open as possible and to provide an excellent array of diverse 
teaching environments which are able to adapt to changing learning styles. 
The position of the school buildings and main vehicular and pedestrian 
entrances respects the landscape setting as required by Policy CP20 
(Landscape) in the EHDLPJCS (2014), as it retains as much as possible of 
the existing tree line and drainage ditch along the southern boundary. It is 
recommended that to ensure the materials, colours and finishes to be used 
are appropriate to the development and surrounding area, a condition should 
be attached requesting final details are submitted for approval. Through the 
use of materials, sustainability measures and design it can be demonstrated 
that the proposal will respect its historic and landscape setting in accordance 
with Policy CSWB5 (Design) in the EHDLPJCS (2014).

8.3. Careful consideration has been given to the use of the school buildings by 
the pupils, staff, community and the adjacent infant and junior schools. 
Based on a campus style model with four standalone buildings, the school 
buildings arranged around a central courtyard reduces internal circulation 
and enables students and staff easy navigation around the school. It also 
allows for blocks to be locked whilst another is used by the community. The 

Page 20



position of specialist teaching spaces located at the eastern end of the 
secondary school teaching wings also enables the potential use by the 
adjacent infant and junior schools.

Highway Safety
8.4. A local resident has objected to the potential increase in traffic and 

increasing congestion on existing roads caused by parent parking. The Local 
Highways Authority is satisfied that the proposed levels of on-site and visitor 
parking, and covered storage for 
[...]
hting pollution at 

night by flood lights and general lighting around the school in an area which 
did not previous have any and the anticipated increased noise levels with 
intensity of use of the site. Measures will be put in place to ensure there will 
be no adverse impact on the local area, in accordance with Policy CP27 
(Pollution) in the EHDLPJCS 2014. A condition will also be imposed on any 

Page 21



consent restricting the hours of operation of the flood lights to avoid any 
light/noise disturbance at unreasonable times. 

8.9. A local resident has also raised concerns relating to potential noise impacts. 
The EHDC Environmental Health Officer has been consulted and accepted 
the results of the Acoustic Assessment submitted as part of the planning 
application relating to the internal noise levels at the proposed school and 
noise from external plant. Having regard to the fact that outline planning 
permission has already been granted for a school of this size, a further 
assessment on any noise implications from the school proposal as a whole 
is not considered to be necessary. EHDC officers have raised a concern 
relating to the potential for noise from the use of the MUGA, which is situated 
on the western boundary adjacent to an area that may be developed for 
housing (no detailed approval is in place as yet). In order to address this it is 
proposed to restrict the hours of use of this facility by condition to ensure 
there is no late night use of the space or the associated lighting. It is also 
proposed that a condition be attached requiring a solid close boarded fence 
on a section of the boundary adjacent to the MUGA.

8.10. Any air quality implications from providing a school of this scale were 
considered in the granting of the hybrid permission and there is no need for 
a specific condition relating to this issue.

Sports provision
8.11. The range of outdoor and indoor sports facilities has been developed to 

comply with the requirements set out in the hybrid planning permission and 
associated S106 Agreement. The precise form, content and delivery of the 
natural and synthetic pitches has been agreed in consultation with Sport 
England, who raise no objection to the proposals subject to a number of 
conditions which are set out in the recommendation.

Existing Section 106 Agreement
8.12. The hybrid permission S106 Agreement was entered into by a number of 

parties, including Hampshire County Council. There is a range of obligations 
that relate to the school and sports and community provisions. The 
consideration and determination of this application will not change those 
obligations and there is no need for them to be repeated in a new Section 
106 Agreement.

9. Conclusion
9.1 In conclusion, it is considered that the proposal is in accordance with the 

relevant policies in the development plan, including the policies of the East 
Hampshire District Council Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy 2014, which 
support the principle of provision of a secondary school as part of the wider 
comprehensive development of the area.

Page 22



10. Recommendation

10.1. That planning permission shall be GRANTED for the above reasons, subject 
to the conditions listed in integral Appendix B.

Appendices:
Integral Appendix A – Corporate or Legal Information
Integral Appendix B – Conditions
Appendix C - Location Plan
Appendix D – Site Plan
Appendix E – Masterplan
Appendix F – Aerial view
Appendix G – Entrance view

Other documents relating to this application:
link to application

Page 23

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/SearchResults.aspx?Criteria=57112


Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Corporate Strategy
Hampshire safer and more secure for all:    No

Maximising well-being: No

Enhancing our quality of place: No

OR
This proposal does not link to the Corporate Strategy but, nevertheless, 
requires a decision because:
The proposal does not link to the Corporate Strategy but, nevert
[...]
er the floodlights are switched off. In any event, the floodlights 
hereby permitted shall only be illuminated when the Multi-Use Games Area 
is in use or undergoing maintenance.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring residents and in 
accordance with Policy CP27 (Pollution) of the East Hampshire District 
Council Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy, June 2014.

26. The Artificial Grass Pitch shall only be used between the hours of 08.30 and 
22.00 Monday to Saturday and 09.30 and 20.30 on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. The floodlights shall only be used when necessary and then only 
between the hours specified above. A security light will be permitted for 15 
minutes after the floodlights are switched off. In any event, the floodlights 
hereby permitted shall only be illuminated when the Artificial Grass Pitch is 
in use or undergoing maintenance.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring residents and in 
accordance with Policy CP27 (Pollution) of the East Hampshire District 
Council Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy, June 2014.

27. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, a close-
boarded fence with a height of 1.8m shall be constructed on the western 

Page 33



Integral Appendix B

boundary of the site, adjacent to the Multi Use Games Area, between the 
points marked X-X on the attached site plan extract. The fence shall be 
erected prior to the Multi Use Games Area being brought into use.

Reason: In order minimise the impact of the use of the Multi Use Games 
area on the amenity of any future occupants of potential adjacent residential 
development.

Playing field provision and specification

28. The playing fields/sport facilities shall be provided in accordance with the 
planning application supporting statement section on Sports Provision and 
with drawing no P11176-HCC-XX-XX-DR-A-1502-P2 and shall be made 
available for use before first occupation of the development hereby 
permitted.

Reason: To ensure
[...]
hool

New 6FE Secondary School 
(900 Place)

School Entrance View

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee

Date: 21 June 2017

Title: Monitoring and Enforcement Update

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning

Contact name: David Smith

Tel:   01962 845891 Email: david.smith@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. This report is to provide information to the Regulatory Committee on the 

Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken by the Strategic Planning team 
at Hampshire County Council during the period January – June 2017. 

1.2. Officers have been actively ensuring compliance with minerals and waste 
permissions granted by Hampshire County Council, investigating any 
complaints received as well as taking enforcement action where it is 
expedient to do so.

1.3. The report details the number of complaints on authorised and unauthorised 
sites, and the outcome of negotiations, including, when necessary, 
enforcement action undertaken. 

1.4. Progress on work relating to the routine monitoring of chargeable and non-
chargeable sites and development control work dealing with Planning 
Condition (Article 27) applications and Non-Material Amendments is also 
summarised.

1.5. The report also includes an update on the progress and end dates of current 
mineral workings as requested by members at the meeting of the Regulatory 
Committee held on 22 February 2017.

2. Complaints
2.1. The vast majority of the complaints received during the period January –June 

2017 referred to unauthorised waste development (15 sites) and breaches of 
operational planning conditions on existing mineral and waste sites (10 sites).  
Enforcement action was initiated on 3 sites to secure planning control 
although planning applications were subsequently submitted putting further 
action on hold on 2 of the sites. A further 7 planning applications were 
submitted to address issues raised by compl
[...]
 north likely to be 
subject of an 
application.

Bury Farm, 
Marchwood

Sand & Gravel December 2025
+ 6 months 

restoration

On plan.

Downton Manor 
Farm, Hordle

Sand & Gravel June 2018 
+ 1 year 

restoration

Application to extend 
site expected

Plumley, Blashford & 
Nea Farm Quarry, 
Ellingham Harbridge 
& Ibsley

Sand & Gravel December 2025
+ 1 year 

restoration

On plan.

Forest Lodge Home 
Farm Quarry,   
Hardley

Sand & Gravel 10 years from 
commencement

Pre-commencement 
details under 
consideration

Page 57



Michelmersh 
Brickworks, 
Michelmersh

Clay June 2021
+ 1 year 

restoration

On plan.

Somborne Chalk 
Quarry, Michelmersh

Chalk February 2042
+ 6 months 

restoration

Only seasonal use 
primarily for 
agricultural 
purposes.

Adjacent Fullerton 
Sewage Treatment 
Works, Goodworth 
Clatford

Oil & Gas December 2036 Recent permission 
granted to extend 
time for continuation 
of oil production.

Roke Manor Sand & Gravel June 2024 On plan.

Larkwhistle Farm 
Wellsite, South 
Wonston

Oil & Gas December 2036 Recent permission 
granted to extend 
time for continuation 
of oil production.

8. Recommendation
8.1 That the contents of this report be noted.

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Application for Construction of Secondary School at Former Recreation Ground, Budds Lane, Bordon
	2017-06-21 Regulatory item 6 Budds Lane Bordon App 1
	2017-06-21 Regulatory item 6 Budds Lane Bordon App 2
	P11176-HCC-XX-XX-DR-A-1502-P1 Site Plan
	Viewport-3


	2017-06-21 Regulatory item 6 Budds Lane Bordon App 3
	2017-06-21 Regulatory item 6 Budds Lane Bordon App 4
	P11176-HCC-XX-XX-VS-A-1803-Aerial View

	2017-06-21 Regulatory item 6 Budds Lane Bordon App 5
	P11176-HCC-XX-XX-VS-A-1805-School Entrance View
	Viewport-2



	7 Monitoring and Enforcement Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 21st June, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Peter Latham

* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Charles Choudhary
* Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Roland Dibbs
* Councillor Jane Frankum
* Councillor Marge Harvey
* Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Gary Hughes

    Councillor Alexis McEvoy
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
* Councillor David Simpson
 Councillor Roger Huxstep
 Councillor Wayne Irish
 Councillor Michael Westbrook

*Present

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr McEvoy.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed new and returning Members on the Committee and 
Committee was reminded that any questions asked during the meeting were 
kept succinct for the purposes of clarity.



2

5.  DEPUTATIONS 

It was confirmed that two deputations had been received and the deputation 
process was outlined for clarification. It was highlighted that each deputation 
would have 10 minutes to address the Committee.

6.  APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL AT 
FORMER RECREATION GROUND, BUDDS LANE, BORDON 

Committee considered a report by the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 6 in the 
Minute Book) regarding an application for the construction of a Secondary 
School in Bordon.

The proposal was outlined and Committee was shown aerial photos of the site, 
along with elevation and plans of the proposed school. The school was part of a 
large redevelopment of the wider Whitehill/Bordon area, which included 2,400 
new homes, a new town centre and leisure facilities. The new town centre would 
be approximately 5 minutes walk from the new school.

A layout of the proposed school and associated playing pitches was shown and 
the layout and features were explained.

The Committee received two deputations. Carol Rolfe, a local resident, shared 
her concerns about the proposed Secondary school being alongside the Infants 
and Junior school and also the disappointment at losing the land for the 
development. The safety of school children was paramount and it was felt that 
the eastern access to the school was not safe due to the narrow footway, which 
needed addressing. On behalf of the applicant, Liam Presley spoke in support of 
the project and the benefits of the design itself as well as its placement in the 
local area.

During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified:
 There would be various locations available for parking within the vicinity of 

the school, including the nearby new town centre.
 There were seven formal visitors spaces planned with potential to expand 

up to 16 if the coach loop was not in use.
 A number of access points were proposed around the school.
 The footway at the eastern access point which, was used by parents and 

children accessing the Infants and Junior school, was difficult to widen 
due to a steep descent and the ownership of the land.

 The building was fully compliant with fire regulations and it had been 
concluded that sprinklers were not required.

 Parking for the Infant and Junior school was already at a premium and 
cars park wherever there is space, regardless of road markings, as 
children need to be dropped off at the school entrance.

 An expansion to the Infants and Junior schools was expected and 
consultation on parking and travel would also be looked at as part of that 
project.

 There were currently no plans to install dragons teeth to prevent parking 
in certain areas.



3

During questions of the officer, the following points were clarified:
 There were difficulties in widening the eastern access path due to 

changes in land levels and the ownership of the land, but this was 
something that could be looked at going forward as part of the 
Infants/Junior school expansion.

 The impact of parent parking has been looked at as part of the current 
application and will continue to be considered as part of the Infant and 
Junior school expansion.

 General highway improvements were anticipated for Budds Lane as part 
of a package of measures that would be funded by contributions from the 
wider development.

 The site was being prepared for development by the existing owners and 
some trees had been removed, in accordance with the principles agreed 
as part of the outline permission, but it was not expected for any more to 
be removed.

 The mesh weld fencing between the Secondary and Infants/Junior 
schools allowed for visibility for security reasons, but there would also be 
planting along the boundary.

 An additional Condition had been included in the update report to ensure 
the development incorporates the necessary mitigation and adaption 
measure with regard to climate change in accordance with Policy CP24.

 Conditions 25 and 26 define the late night use of the Multi Use Games 
Area (MUGA).

 The Conditions could be amended if necessary to ensure that no parking 
restrictions are put on the coach area to enable parking by vehicles when 
it is not in use.

During debate, Members accepted that there were wider concerns, such as 
parent drop-off parking pressures, that were not considered to be issues which 
could be addressed in this planning application. It was agreed that the 
improvement of the footway to the eastern end of the site should be looked at as 
part of future developments proposed at the Infant and Junior schools and that 
an Advisory Note be attached to that effect.

RESOLVED:
Planning permission was granted subject to the conditions listed in Integral 
Appendix B and Update Paper.

Voting:
Favour: 15
Against: 1
a)  Item 6 - Update Report 

7.  MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

Committee received a report by the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 7 in the 
Minute Book), which provided an update on enforcements and inspections that 
had taken place between January and June 2017, including Minerals and Waste 
sites across the County. 



4

The end dates listed in the report were flexible and were dependent on the 
inspection at the site. Committee enquired as to the number of Liaison Panels 
currently meeting and it was thought the number was around 12, although some 
of them did not meet as regularly if the sites were coming towards the restoration 
phase and there was little to be discussed.

RESOLVED:
Committee noted the contents of the report

Chairman, 


